All test results apply to the tested sample only.
Multiplication and publication is prohibited
unless written consent has been provided
beforehand by the EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
EMC test report
170586-AU01+W10
Xylem Analytics Germany GmbH
Wireless charger for TLC750 system

6.1.2 Test configuration
EUT
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
Wireless charger for TLC
750 system
IF 750 DUT_7
Xylem Analytics
Germany GmbH
Peripheral devices
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
WPT receiver dummy TLC 750 NFC MUSTER
Xylem Analytics
Germany GmbH
Table 1: Devices used for testing
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Xylem Analytics Germany GmbH
Wireless charger for TLC750 system
IF 750
170586-AU01+W10 Page 12 of 19
6.1.3 Mode of operation
The EUT is a Wireless Power Transmission System operating in the frequency range 112 kHz to
177 kHz.
The Measurements were performed in standby and charging mode.
For establishing of the charging mode a power receiver dummy was used.
6.1.4 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☒ Exposure level tester with magnetic
field probe 100 cm
2
ELT-400 with
BN 2300/90.10
Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00276
☒ Broadband field meter NBM-550 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00900
☒ Electric field probe EF0691 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00902
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Xylem Analytics Germany GmbH
Wireless charger for TLC750 system
IF 750
170586-AU01+W10 Page 13 of 19
6.1.5 Test setup
Picture 1: Setup of magnetic filed test for charging mode
Picture 2: Setup of electric field test for charging mode
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Xylem Analytics Germany GmbH
Wireless charger for TLC750 system
IF 750
170586-AU01+W10 Page 14 of 19
Picture 3: Setup of magnetic filed test for standby mode
Picture 4: Setup of electric field test for standby mode
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Xylem Analytics Germany GmbH
Wireless charger for TLC750 system
IF 750
170586-AU01+W10 Page 15 of 19
6.1.6 Limits
In section 3, paragraph c) of KDB 680106 D01, the RF exposure requirements for devices
designed for typical desktop applications, such a wireless charging pads, are specified. RF
exposure evaluation should be conducted assuming a user separation distance of 15 cm. E and H
field strength measurements or numerical modeling may be used to demonstrate compliance.
Measurements should be made from all sides and the top of the primary/client pair, with the 15 cm
measured from the center of the probe(s) to the edge of the device. Emissions between 100 kHz to
300 kHz should be assessed versus the limits at 300 kHz in Table 1 of Section 1.1310 (614 V/m
and 1.63 A/m, see table 2). A KDB inquiry is required to determine the applicable exposure limits
below 100 kHz.
Frequency range
(MHz)
Electric field strength
(V/m)
Magnetic field strength
(A/m)
Power density
(mW/cm
2
)
Averaging time
(minutes)
(A) Limits for Occupational/Controlled Exposure
0.3 - 3.0 614 1.63 *100 6
3.0 - 30 1842/f 4.89/f *900/f
2
 6